Si861x/2x Data Sheet
Low-Power Single and Dual-Channel Digital Isolators
Skyworks' family of ultra-low-power digital isolators are CMOS devices offering substan-
tial data rate, propagation delay, power, size, reliability, and external BOM advantages
over legacy isolation technologies. The operating parameters of these products remain
stable across wide temperature ranges and throughout device service life for ease of
design and highly uniform performance. All device versions have Schmitt trigger inputs
for high noise immunity and only require VDD bypass capacitors.

SI8610BB-B-IM1 SI8610BB-AM1 1 0 150 Low 2.5 DFN-8
SI8610EB-B-IM1 SI8610EB-AM1 1 0 150 High 2.5 DFN-8
Si861x/2x Data Sheet • Ordering Guide
2
Ordering Part Number
(OPN) Automotive OPNs5, 6
Number
of Inputs
VDD1
Side
Number
of Inputs
VDD2
Side
Max Data
Rate
(Mbps)
Default
Output
State
Isolation
Rating
(kV)
Package
SI8620BB-B-IM1 SI8620BB-AM1 2 0 150 Low 2.5 DFN-8
SI8620EB-B-IM1 SI8620EB-AM1 2 0 150 High 2.5 DFN-8
SI8621BB-B-IM1 SI8621BB-AM1 1 1 150 Low 2.5 DFN-8
SI8621EB-B-IM1 SI8621EB-AM1 1 1 150 High 2.5 DFN-8
SI8622BB-B-IM1 SI8622BB-AM1 1 1 150 Low 2.5 DFN-8
SI8622EB-B-IM1 SI8622EB-AM1 1 1 150 High 2.5 DFN-8
Product Options with Reinforced VDE 0884-10 Rating with 10 kV Surge Capability
Si8620BT-IS Si8620BT-AS 2 0 150 Low 5.0 WB SOIC-16
Si8620ET-IS Si8620ET-AS 2 0 150 High 5.0 WB SOIC-16
Si8621BT-IS Si8621BT-AS 1 1 150 Low 5.0 WB SOIC-16

• Added following note to 1. Ordering Guide: "An 'R' at the end of the part number denotes tape and reel packaging option."
Revision 1.6
• Added product options Si862xxT in 1. Ordering Guide.
• Added spec line items for Input Leakage Current pertaining to Si862xxT in 4. Electrical Specifications.
• Updated IEC 60747-5-2 to IEC 60747-5-5 in all instances in document.
Revision 1.5
• Updated Table 5 on page 17.
• Added CQC certificate numbers.
• Updated "5. Ordering Guide" on page 11.
• Removed references to moisture sensitivity levels.
• Removed Note 2.
Revision 1.4
• Added Figure 2, “Common Mode Transient Immunity Test Circuit,” on page 8.
• Added references to CQC throughout.
• Added references to 2.5 kVRMS devices throughout.
• Updated "5. Ordering Guide" on page 11.
• Updated "10.1. WB SOIC-16 Top Marking" on page 18.
Si861x/2x Data Sheet • Revision History
Revision 1.3
• Updated Table 11 on page 21.
• Added junction temperature spec.
• Updated "2.3.1. Supply Bypass" on page 6.
• Removed “3.3.2. Pin Connections” on page 22.
• Updated "5. Ordering Guide" on page 11.
• Removed Rev A devices.
• Updated "6. Package Outline: WB SOIC-16" on page 13.
• Updated Top Marks.
• Added revision description.
Revision 1.2
• Updated Table 1 on page 4.
• Deleted reference to EN.
• Updated "5. Ordering Guide" on page 11 to include MSL2A.
Revision 1.1
• Updated High Level Output Voltage VOH to 3.1 V in Table 3, “Electrical Characteristics,” on page 9.
• Updated High Level Output Voltage VOH to 2.3 V in Table 4, “Electrical Characteristics,” on page 13.
Revision 1.0
• Updated “Table 3. Electrical Characteristics”.
• Reordered spec tables to conform to new convention.
• Removed “pending” throughout document.
Revision 0.3
• Added chip graphics on page 1.
• Updated Table 6, “Insulation and Safety-Related Specifications,” on page 18.
• Updated Table 8, “IEC 60747-5-5 Insulation Characteristics for Si86xxxx*,” on page 19.
• Updated "3. Pin Descriptions (WB SOIC-16)" on page 9.
• Updated "4. Pin Descriptions (SOIC-8)" on page 10.
• Updated "5. Ordering Guide" on page 11.
Revision 0.2
• Added chip graphics on page 1.
• Moved Tables 1 and 11 to page 21.
• Updated Table 6, “Insulation and Safety-Related Specifications,” on page 18.
• Updated Table 8, “IEC 60747-5-5 Insulation Characteristics for Si86xxxx*,” on page 19.
• Moved Table 1 to page 4.
• Moved “Typical Performance Characteristics” to page 7.
• Updated "3. Pin Descriptions (WB SOIC-16)" on page 9.
• Updated "4. Pin Descriptions (SOIC-8)" on page 10.
• Updated "5. Ordering Guide" on page 11.
Si861x/2x Data Sheet • Revision History